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FBIHQ INVESTIGATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE riLES

With implementation of the Universal Case File
Number, please be aware that another file under
the old Bufile number may be Ident with this file.
You may obtain the other file by calling extension
43421 using the old Bufile number, if known
otherwise call extension 43611 using the subject

\ name to identify the old Bufile number.

Transfer - Call 3421
Use Care in Handling this file

MATERIAL MUST NOT BE REMOVED FROM OR ADDED TO THIS FILE

\m\\\\\\)!
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

935 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW Ve
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535-0001 o o Vs

" MAILED 87 |
. Date: __| L/ L / QooH

To: o /
NOV © 2 2000 /

FQRT— K{
W\@N\%\\-\.$ FBl o %
Suiite 3000, Ea&e_cvegir 3! A

DS - Ho\m@\m\mfs %\U%

Please type or print clearly

Mewmphis, T 38(30-307 m |
A el C Qe GSOC? RO\L%M\%WM

e (O] 5 DY Y SO

MAIL SERVICES, ROOM 1B327

(Shipping hours - 7:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.)

Mail Services: Responsible for the mailing or delivery of all FBI
correspondence (letters, memorandums, electronic communications, manuals,
investigative reports, official and classified material up to the secret level) and
evidgfice to all FBI and non-FBI offices regardless of the mailing or delivery
de?&lion,

FedEx (Next-business-day, 10:30 a.m. delivery commitment,

most U.S. locations)

[0 USPS Express (P.O. Boxes, APO and FPO Addresses Only)

[0 USPS Registered

[0 USPS Certified

[1 United Parcel Service - Ground Service (Continental U.S.
only, 1-6 day service, No official documents)

O Dept. of State (Classified/Sensitive material for Legats)

O Other, please specify

WAREHOQUSING AND SUPPLY SUBUNIT, RM. 1B353

(Shipping hours - 8:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.)

Warehousing and Supply Subunit: Responsible for the shipment of
hazardous material, equipment, furniture, safes, computers, typewriters,
office supplies, and other such material that is not considered to be correspondence
material (No classified material).

O FedEX (Next-business-day, 10:30 a.m. delivery commitment, most U.S.
locations)
Airborne Express (Foreign locations only)
DHL Worldwide Express (Foreign locations only)
Emery Worldwide Express (Foreign locations only)
United Parcel Service Express (Foreign locations only)
Same Day Service (Justification required)
, Constant Surveillance

OOoooOonooo

Other, please specify

SPECIAL SERVICES:

O Saturday Delivery 0 Hazardous Material

O Perishable Material Packaged by . Date:
O Return Receipt (USPS only) (Signature)

(A detailed description of all Hazardous Material being shipped must be provided below )

DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS:
Value of Contents $

FBIFile# (oA F ~ HOQ ~ RALIRO

Case #

(4747 1540 i@

Accountable/Tracking # S————""""

Return to:
Name

Room K“}’L{- o Ext. 3

FBI/DOJ
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SEP-03-1998 ©9:34 P.82-83

‘ U.S. Departmu" Justice
‘ Civil Rights Diviffn

BFK:acw
DJ 144-72-1991 Criminal Section
P.0. Box 66018
Washington, DC 20035-6018
AUG 2 8 1998

section chict NN
Corruption/Civil Rights Section

Federal Bureau of Investigations
10*® & Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20535

pear Agent [ :

The Attorney General has instructed the Civil Rights
Division, with the assistance of the Criminal Division, to
conduc inv igation into allegations raised by former FBI
agent ﬁ and former Memphis bar owner Lloyd Jowers,
suggesting that there may have been an assassination conspiracy
targeting Martin Luther XKing, Jr. btroader than just James Earl

Ray. She has further instructed that the evidence gathered
during the inquiry should be followed by us wherever it may lead.

To assist our investigation we will need access to all
documents and evidence in the custody of the FBI that was

developed during prior investigations of the King assassination.
I understand that Color of Law Unit Chief is
already collecting those materials for our inspection.

Because we intend to begin nvestigation with an attempt
to gain the cooperation of Mr. ﬂ, we initially need the
following specific documents.

1 * entire personnel file, including all documents
related to his application, the selection process and the
background check.

2. All - leave records, both annual and sick leave.

3. Al ments related to administrative action, if any,
involving , including all documents related to any

polygraph examinations, if any. /

U
R
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4. All sign-in and sign-out logs that were used by -
during April 1968.

5. All 3-cards prepared by [} curing April 196s.

We hope to meet with Mr. - soon after Labor Day.
Consequently, we need the specific tion requested as soon
as possible. I will contact Agent ﬁ after Labor Day to
coordinate our inspection of the other documents being collected.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Acting !ec!1| on !hief

Criminal Sec

Special Litigation Counsel
Criminal Section

TOTAL P.@3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FAX TRANSMISSION

COLOR OF LAW UNIT

935 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., ROOM 3043
WASHINGTON, DC 20535

Fax: 202-324-3155

To: _ Date:  gpptember 3, 1998

Fax #: 324~1039 Pages: 3

From:  ssa ([

Subject: Letter dated 8/28/98.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: September 17, 1998

To: Barry F. Kowalski’
Special Counsel
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

From:

Inspector-Deputy General Counsel
" Federal Bureau of Investigation

Subject: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF THE MARTIN
LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

. Reference is made to your letter dated August 28, 1998
requesting documents responsive to above captioned matter.

In the referenced communication, your office requested
access to specific documents regarding former Special. Agent
i. The documents were as follows:

1) — entire personnel file.

This file was processed by the Civil Discovery Review
Unit (CDRU), Office of the General Counsel (OGC). On September
15, 1998, one redacted copy of Wilson's personnel file (HQ 67-
635652) was hand-delivered to your office.

b F HE— 126350

1
1 - Mr. Rm. 7142 C;r
1 - Mr. Rm. 7427
1 - Mr Rm. 7116
1 - Mr , Rm. 7116
1 - Mr m. 3043
1 - Ms Room 3043
1 - Ms Rm. 7326
1 - Ms. Rm. 5442
1 - CDRU (Ms. ) , Rm. 5442
N
CpPx (11)
Dep. Dir. —————
ADD Adan. nsel, DOJ, Ciwvil

aDDMv.. NOTE: On 8/28/98, Barry Kowalski, Special Cou
Asst. Dir: Rights Division sent a letter to Section Chief —,
o Corruption/Civil Rights Section, FBI, requesting speciric

: documents regarding former SA

et This letter
e, — transmits a redacted copy of Mr. pe;sonnel file and

Ineil. X
un:ji%@@?fher information to the Department of Justice.
LagalCouri.| -

Rec. Mgnt.
Tech. Servs.
Training -
Cong. Afts. Off. —— ~
Oft. of EEO
Off. Lislson &
Int. Affs.
Off. of Public Affs. —

Am.
;’::::::w.y MAIL ROOM [}

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Memorandum from Inspector - Deputy General Counsel, _
to Deputy Attorney General

2) ALl of [ .:2c records (Annual and

Sick)

These records have been destroyed. At the time of

Mr. — employment, FBI policy allowed for the destruction
of Annual Leave and Sick leave records after a retention period

of three years.
3) Any documents related to administrative action.

Included in _ personnel file is
information regarding a letter of censure received by [} on
August 4, 1976, for failure to conduct logical investigation in a
fugitive case. This information is located in serial 78 of HQ
67-635652. A thorough search of FBI indices failed to locate any
other documents related to any administrative action involving
Mr.

4) All sign-in and sign-out logs that were used by
B curing April, 1968.

These records have been destroyed. At the time of
Mr . _ employment, FBI policy allowed for the destruction
of sign-in and sign-out logs after a retention period of three

years.
5) All 3-cards prepared by [ during April, 1968.

These records have been destroyed. At the time of

Mr. _ employment, FBI policy allowed for the destruction
of 3-cards after a retention period of three years.

If you have any questions regarding the redacted
material, please contact Paralegal Specialist Joyce C. Parker,
CDRU, OGC, 202 324-3599.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: September 17, 1998

To: Barry F. Kowalski
Special Counsel
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

From:
Inspector-Deputy General Counsel
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Subject: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF THE MARTIN
LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

Reference is made to your letter dated August 28, 1998
requesting documents responsive to above captioned matter.

In the referenced communication, your office requested
accegs to specific documents regarding former Special Agent
j. The documents were as follows:

1) — entire personnel file.

This file was processed by the Civil Discovery Review
Unit (CDRU), Office of the General Counsel (OGC). On September
15, 1998, one redacted copy of personnel file (HQ 67-
635652) was hand-delivered to your office.

(;7- 62F- 50
- Mr. Rm. 7142
- Mr. Rm. 7427
- Mr. Rm. 7116
- Mr. , Rm. 7116
- Mr. m. 3043

RFERERPRRPPR
I

Ms. Room 3043
- Ms. Rm. 7326
- Ms. Rm. 5442
- CDRU (Ms. , Rm. 5442

JCP:jcp (11)

NOTE: On 8/28/98, Barry Kowalski, Special Counsel, DOJ, Civil
Rights Division sent a letter to Section Chie? —,
Corruption/Civil Rights Section FBI, re esting speciric
documents regarding former SA This letter

transmits a redacted copy of Mr. pe;sonnel file and
other information to the Department o ustice.

-
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Memorandum from Inspector - Deputy General Counsel, _
to Deputy Attorney General

2) All of I .-:vc records (Annual and

Sick)

These records have been destroyed. At the time of

Mr. — employment, FBI policy allowed for the destruction
of Annual Leave and Sick leave records after a retention period

of three years.
3) Any documents related to administrative action.

Included in _ personnel file is
information regarding a letter of censure received by _ on
August 4, 1976, for failure to conduct logical investigation in a
fugitive case. This information is located in serial 78 of HQ
67-635652. A thorough search of FBI indices failed to locate any
other documents related to any administrative action involving
Mr.

4) All sign-in and sign-out logs that were used by
Wilson during April, 1968.

These records have been destroyed. At the time of

Mr. _ employment, FBI policy allowed for the destruction
of sign-in and sign-out logs after a retention period of three

years.
5) All 3-cards prepared by [ during April, 1968.

These records have been destroyed. At the time of

Mr. _ employment, FBI policy allowed for the destruction
of 3-cards after a retention period of three years.

If you have any questions regarding the redacted

material, please contact Paralegal Specialist ||| ||} T
CDRU, OGC, 202 324-3599.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 07/12/1999
To: Memphis Attn: SAC

CDC
SSA
From: OGC

Civil Discovery Review Unit
Contact: (SN, Fx:c. 3599

pratted vy: (N <<

Case ID #: 62F-HQ-1263150 ~

Title: DOJ REVIEW OF THE MARTIN LUTHER KING
INVESTIGATION

Synopsis: To advise that Department of Justice Trial Attorney,
Jerry Massie will be in the Memphis office on July 15, 1999 and
July 16, 1999, to review the Memphis Martin Luther King
assassination investigative file (44-1987).

Details: The Attorney General has instructed the Department of
Justice (DOJ) Civil Rights Division, with the assistance of the
DOJ Criminal Division, to form a task force to conduct an
investigation into allegations raised suggesting that there may
have been an assassination conspiracy targeting Martin Luther
King, Jr., broader than just James Earl Ray.

The DOJ task force has requested access to all
documents and evidence in the custody of the FBI that were
developed during the prior investigation of the King
assassination. Members of the DOJ task force have previously
reviewed the Headquarters and Atlanta files for this
investigation. To insure that all documents have been viewed by
the task force it will be necessary for the Memphis file to be
reviewed.

Per discussions between the FBI and DOJ task force
certain restrictions were put into place. Mr. Massie should flag
any documents that he feels are necessary to the task force's
investigation. One copy should be made of these documents. He
should also leave any handwritten notes made during his review of
the file. These documents should be sent by next day delivery to
the Civil Discovery Review Unit, Office of the General Counsel,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



To: Memphis From'..OGC - .

Re: 62F-HQ-1263150, 07/12/1999

PLS — F Rm. 5442, Ext. 3599, to be reviewed before
being released to the task force.

If any other files or information are requested by Mr.
Massie, please contact PLS so that the appropriate

approval can be obtained. Also 1f you have an uestions
regarding this matter please contact PLS ﬂ

*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Memerandum . ‘

BLL:BFK:bbm
DJ 144-72-199

Subject: Date:

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. JUN 30 1999
Investigation '

To: From: é’/‘/[/ ‘g%/p

Director ’ Bill Lann Lee, Acting

Federal Bureau of Investigation Assistant Attorney General

aten: [ Ccivil Rights Division
Office of Legal Counsel

Reference is made to a telephone conversation between Barry
Kowalski of DOJ and i of your Office of Legal
Counsel of June 30, 1999.

It is requested that an information search be conducted to
determine whether the following field offices have any record to
indicate that the following individuals were criminally
associated with the “Mafia” during the time period 1960 through
1970. We are providing all the biographical information we have
about each individual.

Memphis and New Orleans:

Frank Camilla Liberto,
Liberto, Liberto and Latch Produce, Memphis

Gene Lucchese,
Delta Wholesale Liquor, Memphis

Salvadore A. Liberto
brother of Frank
allegedly connected to Carlos Marcellos

Buck Kreihs Machine Co., New Orleans
DOB:

New ork Cty and Houstens g g po 134 3150+6

Raul Ramos Coelho

SS#:

DOB:

73 Alta Avenue, Yonkers, NY

Please note a response is required no later than July 16,

1999. Thank you for your assistance.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: August 5, 1999

To: Barry F. Kowalski
Special Counsel
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

From:

Inspector-Deputy General Counsel
E?deral Bureau of Investigation

Subject: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF THE MARTIN
LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

Reference is made to your letter dated July 30, 1999,
requesting information on interviews of witnesses conducted on
April 11, 1968, in the Atlanta housing project where James Earl
Ray's whlte mustang was discovered.

In the abovementioned communication you stated that
during your review of the FBI files related to the Martin Luther
King assassination you did not locate any documentation of
interview of any of these witnesses. You asked that the FBI
attempt to determine if this is correct.

A= f#~ | 163)s0 ~ 4

1 - 62F-HQ-1263150
1 - Mr. Rm. 7142
1 - Mr. Rm. 7427 A
1 - Mr. Rm. 7116 : s~ O
o1 - Mr. . Rm. 7116 :
ADD Inv.
1 - Mr. m. 3043
Nz#z;M-——l - Mr. Rm. 3043
ami. ——1 - Ms. Rm. 7326
Insp. 1 - Ms. Rm. 5442
ey 1 - CDRU (Ms. , Rm. 5442
LegelCoun. -
Rec. Mgt —— 7 PNG (11) %/5/4
Tech.Servs. A
Cong.  —

Off. of EEO — —— X
Off. Lialson & .
int. Atfs. :
Off. of Pubilc Atfs. — ﬂ
TelephoneRm. . .
Director's Sec'y — HatL .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



The Civil Discovery Review Unit %DRU) , Office of the
General Counsel (0OGC), determined that the Atlanta file contained
the results of interviews of individuals in the Atlanta housing
project. CDRU located several documents that reported the
witnesses, but did not conduct a complete file review for all
documents that may pertain to these interviews.

Per your conversation with SSA ” on
8/4/99, Ms. h reviewed the Atlanta file and requested
the attached documents.

Also attached is a second copy of an aerial photograph
of the Lorraine Motel per telephone call from Ms. i to SSA

on 8/4/99.

I1f you have any questions regarding the material

delivered to you, please contact Paralegal Specialist [
CDRU, OGC, 202 324-3599.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Trial Attorney,

July 21, 1999

Barry F. Kowalski
Special Counsel

Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

Inspector-Deputy General Counsel
E;deral Bureau of Investigation

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF THE MARTIN

LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

Reference is made to the visit by Mr. Jerry‘Massie, DOJ
to the Civil Discovery Review Unit

of the General Counsel( on July 8, 1999.

During the referenced visit Mr. Massie reviewed the
clean copies of documents that had been previously released to
the task force in redacted form.

documents from 157-HQ-9146 and 44-HQ-38861,
necessary to the task force's investigation.

CDRU (Ms. ’

MAIL ROOM [

GLF - Jig- Jlbso -7

7142
m. 7427
Rm. 7116
Rm. 7116
. Rm. 3043
Rm. 3043
Rm. 7326
Rm. 5442

Rm. 5442

Ti\\)“\‘i’ “X‘N

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

(CDRU), Office

Mr. Massie flagged several
that he felt were




Clean copies of the aforementioned documents are
attaghed. These documents contain sensitive informant and
fore}gn government information and should be protected. The
foreign government has requested that their information and
relationship with the FBI not be disclosed. These documents are
being provided for the task force's information only and none of
the information should be used in any draft or final report
without prior FBI approval.

In your June 30, 1999, letter you requested that a
search be conducted to determine whether the following field
offices have any records to indicate the following individuals
were criminally associated with the “Mafia” during the time
period 1960 through 1970.

Memphis and New Orleans:

Frank Camilla Liberto
Gene Lucchese
Salvatore A. Liberto

Memphis conducted the requested search with negative
results for the above time frame. They found a reference to Gene
Lucchese dated 8/80. The volume containing the listed reference
is missing and is the subject of a special search in the Memphis
Division. When located, the file will be forwarded to CDRU.

The New Orleans field office is in the process of
moving to a new location. Their manual indices and closed files
have been sent to the Butte Information Technology Center. A
search was requested in Butte for the above names. Butte has
found one reference dated 10/79 for Salvadore Liberto. This file
is also a subject of a special search and will be forwarded to

CDRU when it is located.

New York and Houston:
Raul Ramos Coelho

New York and Houston conducted the requested search
with negative results.

CDRU also conducted a Headquarters search on the above
names. Mr. Massie reviewed the responsive Headquarters files
during his July 8th visit to CDRU.

T is still attempting to locate former Special
agen: (NNMMMNMINN v-: your request.
If you have any questions concerning the documents or

above information please call PLS I N - 202 324-
3599.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



N o

Date: July 22, 1999

To: Barry F. Kowalski
Special Counsel
Civil Rights Divigion
Department of Justice

From:

Inspector-Deputy General Counsel
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Subject: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF THE MARTIN
LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

Reference is made to your request of March 13, 1999 and
to the visit by Mr. Jerry Massie, DOJ Trial Attorney, to the
Memphis Field Office on July 15, 1999 and July 16, 1999.

During the referenced visit, Mr. Massie reviewed
Memphis file 44-1987. He flagged several documents that he felt
were necessary to the task force's investigation. These

documents were copied in Memphis and sent along with his
handwritten notes to the Civil Discovery Review Unit (CDRU),

Office of the General Counsel for review.

handwritten notes are attached.

@ - 62F-HQ-1263150
- Mr. Rm. 7142

1 - Mr. Rm. 7427

1 - Mr. m. 7116
ooadn 1 - Mr. Rm. 7116
ADDKV.—3 - Mr. Rm. 3043

adm.sevs, 1 = M. Rm. 3043
Cimiv. 3 - Ms. Rm. 7326

_— 1 - Ms.
mt__ 1 - CDRU (Ms.

Coun. —
""'M—JCEW (11)
Tech.Serve.

Training — —— )
Cong. Affs. Off. ____

Oft. of EEO
Off. Liaison &

int. Afis.

B e TR
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In addition, CDRU conducted a search of the FBI's
manual indices for the Southern Christian Leadership Conference
(SCLC) and Martin Luther King, both at Headquarters and in
Memphis. Headquarters searches were negative for any references
located in informant files. Memphis located three references in
informant files. Two of these references were destroyed on
February 6, 1978, per Bureau destruction policies. The other
reference is a newspaper article and is attached.

Mr. Massie previously reviewed, at FBI Headquarters,
Headquarters file 157-9146, captioned Sanitation Workers Strike,
Memphis, Tennessee. Documents identified by Mr. Massie as
necessary to the task force's investigation were forwarded on

July 21, 1999.

If you have any questions concerning the documents
please call PLS h on 202 324-3599.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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" FED BUREAU OF | AGATION

Precedence: IMMEDIATE - Date: 08/11/1999

To: Laboratory Division aten:  sCc [ R

From: Office of the General' Counsel
Investigative Law Unit Room 7879

Contact: SSA ext. 5444

Approved By:

Drafted By: * ; 990 ‘1

Case ID #: 62F-HQ-1263150= 9

Title: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF Q&fﬂ
THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., INVESTIGATION

Synopsis: The Department of Justice (DOJ) task force reviewing
the Martin Luther King, Jr., investigation is requesting that the
FBI search its AFIS database to attempt the identification of any
of the enclosed latent fingerprints. The deadline for this
search is August 31, 1999.

Reference telephone call between Deput
B :2rd section Chief (SC) W
1999. -

Administrative:
Counsel (DGC)
on July 30,

\

Enclosures: 1) Letter dated July 29, 1999, from DOJ to the FBI -
requesting a search of the FBI AFIS database; 2) Letter dated
July 16, 1999, from the United States Secret Service (USSS) to
DOJ; 3) 165 photographs bearing 194 latent fingerprints, 40
"latent palm prints and 2 latent impressions.

Details: The Attorney General has instructed the DOJ Civil
Rights Division, with the assistance of the DOJ Criminal
Division, to form a task force to conduct an investigation into
allegations raised suggesting that there may have been an
assassination conspiracy targeting Martin Luther King, Jr.,
broader than just James Earl Ray. -

>
o
o

O

The DOJ task force has been given access to all
documents and evidence in the custody of the FBI that were

developed during the prior investigation of the King
assassination. Part of the evidence are 165 photographs bearing

194 latent fingerprints, 40 latent palm prints and 2 latent
impressions. The DOJ task force decided to run these prints
through the Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS)
based upon the fact that such a sophisticated system did not (
exist at the time of King's assassination and it would be pﬂ

; ﬂﬂﬁ

%/la/qq

.
-

Upleaghed

—
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Copy

'To: Labdrato,- vision From: Office of
.~Re: 62F-HQ-126 0, 08/11/1999 - - -1

e General Counsel

beneficial to the investigation to conduct this search because it
may result in identification of fingerprints that law enforcement
may not have been able to identify in 1968. Therefore, the DOJ
task force requested the USSS to run these prints through their
AFIS to determine if there were any matches. -

USSS completed their examination and in a letter dated
July 16, 1999, (a copy is enclosed), advised the DOJ task force
that 135 latent fingerprints were.determined to meet the AFIS
criteria. USSS was unable to run the .fingerprints through the
databases of North Carolina, Tennessee, Delaware, Iowa and
Kentucky because the software was incompatible. Searches of
other databases revealed no identification. DOJ forwarded the .,

135.latent fingerprints to the. Tennessee.Bureau of. Investigation

(TBI), requesting that they conduct a similar search. The search
was completed and OGC received the latent ’>fingerprints on August

10, 1999.

The DOJ task- force contacted the Office of the General
Counsel (OGC) to determine if the FBI could assist in this
matter. In conversations with Unit Chief , Unit
Five, Latent Fingerprint Section, OGC was advise a e FBI
was experiencing the same problems as the USSS but that our
system was being upgraded and would be operational by the end of
July. In addition, UC Meagher advised that -in our own
fingerprint database the FBI maintains fingerprints sent to the
FBI by the states as required by law and, because the FBI uses a
different search algorithm than a particular state may use, the .
FBI may conduct a search and make an identification while the

particular state may not. _

Based upon the above, in a letter dated July 29, 1999,

the DOJ task force requested that the FBI conduct a search of its

AFIS database to attempt identification of any usable latent
fingerprints from those attached to this EC. This includes the
30 fingerprints the USSS determined did not meet the AFIS
criteria and the 135 latent fingerprints that were searched by
both the USSS and the TBI. The DOJ task force requested that the

search be completed by August 31, 1999.

The Laboratory Division's assistance in this matter is
estion may be directed to SSA

appreciated. Any qu
at telephone number (202) 324-5444.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Copy

© '"To:

N
]

*8

Laborato
..»Re: 62F-HQ-126

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Ms.
Ms.:
Ms.
:enl

2]

vision From: Office o
0, 08/11/1999 -
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FEDERAL—'UREAU OF INVESTI&TION N

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/07/1999

To: New Orleans Attn: CDC W J Stutzenbecker
Butte ITC Attn: Archives Suiervisor

From: OGC

Civil Discovery Review Unit

Contact: (NN BN =x-. 3599
approved sy: [ " \ )
Dratted by: [ |

Case ID #: 62F-HQ-1263150= |H

Title: DOJ REVIEW OF THE MARTIN LUTHER KING
INVESTIGATION :

Synopsis: Confirming request for file number 195B-9.

Details: The Attorney General has instructed the Department of
Justice (DOJ), Civil Rights Division, with the assistance of the
DOJ Criminal Division, to form a task force to conduct an
investigation into allegations raised suggesting that there may
have been an assassination conspiracy targeting Martin Luther
King, Jr., broader than just James Earl Ray.

This is to confirm telephone calls to CDC Stutzenbecker
and Archives Supervisor* requesting the
abovementioned file be forwarded to the Civil Discovery Review

Unit, PLS , Rm 5442, Ext. 3599.

*"
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Zg LABORATORY K w WIENERS

@ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION »
= WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 ‘

-

) Date:  September 13, 1999
To: Office of the General Counsel P

Investigative Law Unit, Room 7879
CoseID#:  62F-HQ-1263150 4\

Lab No. 990817004 DC

Reference: Communication dated August 11, 1999

Your No.

Tidle: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF
THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., INVESTIGATION

Specimens received: August 17, 1999
Specimens:

Q1-Q165 Photographs of latent prints and an inked fingerprint

This report confirms and supplements information
furnished telephonically on August 31, 1999.

The result of the latent print examination to date is
included in this report. An additional examination is being
conducted and you will be subsequently advised concerning the
result and the disposition of Q1 through Q165.

Aillrcwd L S5
7/3’/77 P camt
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MAIL ROOM This Report Is Furnished For Official Use Only
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Report of Examination

mn—— bw:  September 13, 1999

Unit: Latent Print Phone No.: (202) 324-2198
Case ID #: 62F-HQ-1263150 Lab No.: 990817004 DC

Results of Examinations:

Two hundred latent fingerprints, one inked
fingerprint, thirty-eight latent palm prints and three latent
impressions (fingerprints or palm prints) appear in Q1 through
Q165, photographs of latent prints and an inked fingerprint.

One latent fingerprint appearing in Q29, a
photograph, designated #44, of two latent fingerprints
previously developed on Q168, a piece of lined paper, submitted
by the Atlanta Division, in connection with Case ID #44-38861,
our Latent Case #91075, has been identified with the other
latent fingerprint appearing in Q29.

One latent fingerprint appearing in Q39, a
photograph, designated #54, of two latent fingerprints
previously developed on Q173, a change of address order, dated
4/25/68, bearing the name ERIC S. GALT, submitted by the
Los Angeles Division, in connection with Case ID #44-38861,
our Latent Case #91075, has been identified with the other
latent fingerprint appearing in Q39.

Two latent fingerprints appearing in Q73, a
photograph, designated #97, have been identified with two
latent fingerprints appearing in Q74, a photograph, designated
#98, both photographs of latent fingerprints previously
developed on a rearview mirror, submitted by the Louisville
Division, in connection with Case ID #44-38861, our Latent
Case #91075.

Two latent fingerprints and the latent impressions do
not meet the necessary criteria for an IAFIS search. Palm
print searches of IAFIS are not possible.

Automated fingerprint searches were conducted on the
remaining 194 latent fingerprints and one inked fingerprint
using the Integrated Automated Fingerprint Identification
System (IAFIS).

LPU - Page 1 of 3 (over)
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Two latent fingerprints appearing in Q19, a
photograph, designated #32, of three latent fingerprints
previously developed on Q129, a letter dated 12/21/67,
addressed to ERIC GALT, submitted by the Atlanta Division, in
connection with Case ID #44-38861, our Latent Case #91075,
have been identified as fingerprints of VINCENT J. HORN,

FBI #113065DB3.

One inked fingerprint appearing in Q62, a photograph,
designated #84, of an inked fingerprint on '™ driver’s license
bearing the name GARY LEE SMITH, submitted byx the Jackson
Division, in connection with Case ID #44-38361, our Latent Case
#91075, has been identified as a fingerprint of MARLYN
INGEBRITSON, FBI #821676C.

Three latent fingerprints appearing in Q73, a
photograph, designated #97, of three latent fingerprints
previously developed on a rearview mirror, and two latent
fingerprints appearing in Q74, a photograph, designated #98,
of two latent fingerprints previously developed on a rearview
mirror, both submitted by the Louisville Division, in
connection with Case ID #44-38861, our Latent Case #91075, have
been identified as fingerprints of JOHN EDWARD THOMAS, FBI
#169536E.

One latent fingerprint appearing in Q79, a
photograph, designated #103, of a latent fingerprint previously
developed on Q286, a piece of a cardboard box bearing the hand
printed word “Canada,” and one latent fingerprint appearing in
Q81, a photograph, designated #105, of a latent fingerprint
previously developed on Q287, a Texaco road map of California,
both submitted by the Seattle Division, in connection with Case
ID #44-38861, our Latent Case #91075, have been identified as
fingerprints of ROBERT EUGENE RICHARDSON, FBI #832341C.

One latent fingerprint appearing in Q106, a
photograph, designated #134, of a latent fingerprint, and one
latent fingerprint appearing in Q107, a photograph, designated
#135, of two latent fingerprints, both previously developed on
Q334, a one-page letter, submitted by the Washington Field
Division, in connection with Case ID $#44-38861, our Latent Case
#91075, have been identified as fingerprints of JOHN PATRICK
ACORD, FBI #359436L3.

One latent fingerprint appearing in Q120, a
photograph, designated #148, of a latent fingerprint previously
developed on Q357, a National car rental agreement, #7044348,
submitted by the Atlanta Division, in connection with Case ID
#44-38861, our Latent Case #91075, has been identified as a
fingerprint of HASKELL DAVID ROGERS, FBI #71232R9.

LPU - Page 2 of 3 (over)
990817004 DC
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One latent fingerprint appearing in Q159, a
photograph, designated Env 28, of two latent fingerprints
present on one lift, indicated as being from the right side of
a coin box by the handle, submitted by the Chief of Police,
Danville, Illinois, in connection with Case ID #32-19965, our
Latent Case #92329, has been identified as a fingerprint of
WILLIAM F. COOK, FBI #224187FA9.

One latent fingerprint appearing in Q165, a
photograph, designated Env 30, of a latent fingerprint
appearing in a negative, submitted by the Chief of Police,
Danville, Illinois, in connection with Case ID #32-19965, our
Latent Case #92328, has been identified as a fingerprint of
JOSEPH BENTON, JR., FBI #69245E.

The remaining searches did not result in any
additional identifications.

Reviewer Date Z /ﬁ/ﬁ 5

LPU - Page 3 O
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RECORDED P FEDERAL BUQJOOF lNVEST&iON 8/:7/99

8/23/99 W UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  Wieners Y
~cds Laboratory Work Sheet
Date: 8/23/99
To: Office of the General Counsel
Investigative Law Unit, Room 7879
Case ID#:  62F-HQ-1263150 ="
Lab No. 990817004 DC
NOCW
Reference: Communication dated August 11, 1999
Your No.

Tide: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF
THE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., INVESTIGATION

Specimens received: August 17, 199 9

Specimens:

01-0165 Photographs % WWM/M M%«W
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LABORATORY DIVISION
LATENT PRINT UNIT
WORK SHEET

CASE ID #: 42F-HQ-IX63/50
LAB 07]700 DC

SPECIALIST:
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LABORATORY DIVISION
LATENT PRINT UNIT
WORK SHEET
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LABORATORY DIVISION
LATENT PRINT UNIT
WORK SHEET
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LAB# 790¢/7 004 D
SPECTALIST:

PAGE OF

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



T-245(9 2595,
. .
y \

FBI Laboratory
Case Activity & Communication Log

Laboratory No: 7908/ 024 DC UCFN:  CRF ‘HQ ~ JR&3/¢O
Date , Activity/Communication and Outcome
g 13177

71/% 141
/1
I
T,
T,

WIENEN, M. /.
Page 1 of

FBIDOJ

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7-243 (Rev 12-1.97)

- §  CofY

FBI Laboratory
Chain of Custody Log

Delivered By

0 ¢

UNIT NAME/SYMBOL

Opened for retrieval of communication

Shipping Method and Number:
Fed Ex #
Registered #
Certified #
Express Mail #
UPS #
Insured #
Evidence with
Other
ﬁ Personal Delivery

Condition of Package:

CO0O0O00O0O O

Accepted By

Laboratory No. T 7p /7 goy/  pC CoeldNo. LR 1160 - )24 3,50

Date & Time

£)Ds3

8- 13499
21%

RIS

Wy b anTaA e AR At s T 2ae ¢ meanar

Received:
Letter Only
Box(es)
Bag(s)
Envelope(s)
Vial(s)
Object(s)

Date £~ 3-%9

Evidence Location:

Refrigerator
Safe

Shelf

Other

Evidence should be:
O Mailed Back
Q Picked Up by Contributor

Action Taken:

Item(s) #

Accepted By

Date & Time

Remarks

8/1l/79

nJ
v MPA. s8 _
/Q‘NJ : UNlTé\M/EISAYMJ?MJL UNIT N:\.NgYMBOL 7 7‘5;1.. 2 M.,é{/ Py
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
UNIT NAME/SYMBOL UNIT NAME/SYMBOL
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
UNIT NAME/SYMBOL UNIT NAME/SYMBOL

Copy ! (white) - Receiving Unit
Copy 2 (yellow) - ECC

Cof' T
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Date: May 25, 1999

1O

Barry F. Kowalski
Special Counsel

Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

From:

Inspector-Deputy General Counsel
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Subject: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF THE MARTIN

LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

Reference is made to your letters dated March 24, 1999,

April 26, 1999, May 4, 1999 and May 20, 1999 requesting documents
responsive to the above captioned matter.

In the referenced communications, requests were made

for the following information:

RFRPEPERPRRREPRERERR

62F-

Mr. 7142
Mr. 5 ) 4%7
Mr. 7 i L
Mr. Rm.: ~AL16
Mr m. 3043

Mx 3043

CDI.Q 7 , Rm. 5442 /j

J&:@&% (11)

__NOTE:
mmmv__—Spec1a1 Counsel, DOJ, Civil Rights Division sent letters to SSA

e ——Egan Dezilhan, Color of Law Unit, FBI, requesting specific
n‘____—documents pertaining to the FBI's investigation of the Martin
L o __Luther King assassination.

On 3/24/99, 4/26/99, 5/4/99 and 5/20/99, Barry Kowalski,

'}W"} ‘:VWMQ j\/ o~

o WW‘A /1 |‘r‘1
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Memorandum from Inspector-Deputy General Counsel, _
- to Deputy Attorney General

ocument Re t dated 3/24

‘ 1. Green evidence sheets showing chain of custody on
any evidence recovered in Atlanta, specifically the rooming house
and the Mustang.

The Civil Discovery Review Unit (CDRU) conducted
extensive searches for the green evidence sheets. One green sheet
was located for the rooming house in Atlanta. After further
clarification of this request, CDRU has located several documents
that list the items that were found in the rooming house and in
the Mustang. These documents are attached.

2. Inspector Sullivan's and Assistant Director (AD)
Sullivan's dates in Atlanta via travel vouchers, GTR records or
receipts for airline tickets.

Documents concerning travel vouchers are retained by
the FBI for two years. The documents are then transferred to a
Federal Record Keeping Facility. The vouchers are retained for a
total of six and one half years before being destroyed. A copy of
the FBI's destruction policy is attached.

The personnel files of Inspector Sullivan and AD
Sullivan have been reviewed. There is no information in these
files reflecting that either Sullivan had been in Atlanta during
the relevant time period.

Per your verbal request for information on AD
Sullivan's accidental death in the late 70's, a copy of a FBI
teletype is attached. This teletype contains relevant
information regarding AD Sullivan's hunting accident.

Items three and four of this request are still being
addressed at this time.

Document Re t dat 4/26/99

1. A copy of the MIOG regulations pertaining to'the
handling of evidence at a crime scene that were in effect in 1967

and 1968.

A copy of these regulations is attached.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Memorandum from Inspector-Deputy General Counsel, _
to Deputy Attorney General

. ‘ 2. Were "3-cards” in use in the Memphis field office
in April 19687

' CDRU ;s researching to determine when 3-cards were
first used. This information will be forwarded to you as soon as
possible.

3. If "3-cards” were in use and have been retained,
please forward copies for Donald Wilson from April 1968.

If “3-cards” were in use in April, 1968 these records
have been destroyed. At the time of Mr. employment, FBI
policy allowed for the destruction of these type records after a
retention period of three years.

Document Request dated 5/4/99

1. A copy of the ballistic report prepared by -
B - connection with the MURKIN investigation.

2. A copy of the working papers and notes prepared by
in connection with his April, 1968 ballistic
examination.

In response to Items 1 and 2 of this document request,
you were invited to review all laboratory documents in the FBI
Headquarters file on the assasination of Martin Luther King
(MURKIN) . On May 18, 1999 and on May 21,1999, you reviewed the
laboratory documents and flagged numerous items. The following
have been reproduced and are attached: a) Copies of photographs
taken at the Lorraine Motel in Memphis, b) Sketches of the
businesses and area surrounding the Lorraine Motel in Memphis,
and c¢) Numerous laboratory documents.

Reproduction of an aerial wview of the Lorraine Motel in
Memphis and a photograph of a bullet have not been completed by
the FBI Photo Unit. They will be forwarded as soon as possible.

3. List of names of witnesses connected to the MURKIN
investigations and 302s of interviews of those witnesses. Please
search records to determine if any 302s were prepared on the
individuals other than those already in DOJ's possession.

A review of the Memphis file has been completed and the
following 302s have been located:

I 1/30/69
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Memorandum from Inspector-Deputy General Counsel, _
B :o Deputy Attorney General

1/21/69
4/8/68
4/5/68
4/9/68
4/9/68
4/9/68
4/22/68
4/19/68
4/14/68
2/11/69
4/19/68
4/18/68
4/8/68
4/16/68
5/20/68
5/17/68
4/7/68

These documents are attached.

CDRU will continue to search for any additional FD-
302's on other individuals identified in the request.

Document Request dated 5/20/99

1. Documentation establishing (a) whether or not there
was a black agent in the new agents class of Donald Wilson, (b)
who that agent was, (c) did he die in the line of duty or while
serving the FBI, and (d) did Director Hoover attend the funeral.

SA Edwin R. Woodriffe was the first African-American
FBI agent killed in the line of duty. He was killed in

Washington, D. C. on January 8, 1969. A review of SA —l
personnel file indicates he was in the same New FBI Agent's Class
as Director Hoover did not attend

(regzz ooy oo IR
SA _ funeral which was held in Brooklyn, New York.

Item two of this request is being addressed at this

time.
Reference telephone call from Yvonne Bonner to SSA [}
requesting photographs:
1. Copies of photographs of the white Mustang are
attached.
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Memorandum from Inspector-Deputy General Counsel, [ GzB

to Deputy Attorney General

If you have any questions regarding the material
delivered to you, please contact Paralegal Specialist
CDRU, OGC, 202 324-3599.
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Date: June 21, 1999

To: Barry F. Kowalski
Special Counsel
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice

From:
Inspector-Deputy General Counsel
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Subject: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REVIEW OF THE
MARTIN LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

In your letter dated March 24, 1999, you requested to
review any Memphis files that pertained to the Black Panthers
(BP) , Invaders, Black Organizational Party (BOP), Southern
Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC) and Marrell McCullough.
In subsequent conversation, you narrowed the time frame for the
information you seek pertaining to the four organizations to the
Spring of 1968.

In prior discussion with you and your staff, we raised
concerns we have about the risk to the safety of the informants
providing information on the organizations and individual listed
above and the integrity of the FBI's informant program if the
informant identities and/or the information they provided were to
be publicly disclosed. Some of the information provided by these
informants is so singular in nature that its disclosure could
reveal the identify of the informants providing that information.
As we discussed, we propose the following mechanism for handling

this sensitive information: //}/
1 - Mr. 1 - Mr.

1 - Mr. 1l - Mr.

1 - Mr. 1 - Ms.

1 - Mr. 1 - Ms.

1 - Mr. - Ms.

1 - Mr. - 62F-HQ-1263150

1 - Mr.

ENL:enl (14)

AL Koo
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1) Access to the information be limited to yourself and
one other member of your staff. We ask that you provide
~us with the name of the individual who will have

access to the information. We also request that in the
event you need to disclose this information to other
individuals on your staff that you provide us with their
names before dissemination is made to them.

2) The information be reviewed only at our offices. If
you wish to obtain copies of any documents, we will
review and process them according to our policies and
procedures.

3) Prior to use of any information in any draft or
final report, we would ask that we be notified in
advance so that we may have an opportunity to raise
the appropriate objections.

We believe that these reasonable safeguards will address our
concerns while not infringing upon your office’s legitimate
investigative interests. If you have any questions or wish to
discuss these proposals further, please contact Supervisory
Special Agent Elaine Lammert at telephone number (202)324-5444.

nspeciion .

b R
Sens _ Laboralory ____ 4
Diséstr Frares .| Najond ”%
//W %’ 7 Deputy Thgstor______ Gas, Courissl {_;g;#? rseead . €
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. Date: June 25, 1999
To: Barry F. Kowalsgki’
Special Counsel -
Civil Rights Division
Departmerit of Justice
From: . .
‘ Ingpector-Deputy General Counsel
Federal Bureau of Investigation :
Subject: DEPARTMENT. OF J'USTIC’E REVIEW OF THE MARTIN

 please call PLS

LUTHER KING INVESTIGATION

Reference is made to your visits to the Civil Dlscovery
Review Unit (CDRU), Office of the General Counsel (0GC) dated May
21, June 8, June 15, June 16 and June 17, 1999.

During the referenced visits you'reviewed the Atlanta .
(44-2386) and Headquarters (44-HQ-38861) files regarding the
investigation of the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King.
While reviewing these files you flagged numerous documents that
were of interest to your investigation. These documents have
been processed by CDRU and are attached. ~

If yo

you_h ve an estions cohcernlng the documents
IR o 200 324355

pig e T L 9} 5
= ,,}. - /Z\?J -

@- 62F-

- Mr. 7142 -~

1 - Mr. . 7427, (= D
’ 1 - Mr Rm. 7116 ;
a1 - Mr , Rm. 7116 .
ADO . 1 - Mr. 3043 _
entove 1 ~ Rm. 3043
Crmiw. 1 - Rm, 7326
-1 - Rm. 5442
- I , Rm. 5442 .
LoguiComt. ——— (‘
:.::ﬂ@é (1) ﬁ”'“l ‘,V;M 14[q l‘ﬂ
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(Rev. 10-01-1999)

FEDEH‘BUREAU OF INVEST!ATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 11/01/2000

To: New Orleans Attn: CDC W J Stutzenbecker
Butte ITC Archives Suiervisor

From: OGC \

Civil Discovery Review Unit
Contact: (NN BN =<. 359
Approved By:

bratced ny: (N

Case ID #: 62F-HQ-1263150- Ik

Title: DOJ REVIEW OF THE MARTIN LUTHER KING
INVESTIGATION

Synopsis: To return original New Orleans file number 195B-9
to Butte ITC for re-filing.

Administrative: Re 9/1/99 telephone call and 9/7/99 EC to CDC
Stutzenbecker and Archives Supervisor Terri Bagley requesting
New Orleans file number 195B-9.

Details: Enclosed is the original New Orleans file 195B-9
which was previously forwarded to FBIHQ in connection with the
above captioned matter.

CDRU expresses its appreciation to New Orleans and
Butte ITC for their assistance in this matter.

* No Qe
S, = 1)
YA
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FEDERA‘! BUREAU OF INVEST&ATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 11/02/2000
To: Memphis Attn: CDC George W. Bolds
From: OGC

Civil Discove Revi it

Contact: (NN . 3599
svprovea sv: (NN
pratted ny: [

Case ID #: 62F-HQ-1263150- \"|

Title: DOJ REVIEW OF THE MARTIN LUTHER
KING INVESTIGATION

Synopsis: To return original Memphis files.
Details: Enclosed are the below listed original Memphis

files which were previously forwarded to FBIHQ in connection
with the above captioned case:

157-1205 - one volume
157-1067 - three volumes
157-166 - four volumes
157-1613 - two volumes

CDRU expresses its appreciation to Memphis for
their assistance in this matter.

+*
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